The Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities,
effective July 1, 2013; and has applied it retroactivity to the financial statements for all periods
presented.  GASB 65 requires that (1) debt issuance costs are to be recognized as an expense in the
period incurred and can no longer be deferred and amortized over the life of the debt and (2) loan
origination fees, net of costs, are to be recognized in the period incurred and can no longer be
deferred and amortized over the life of the loans.

The retroactive application of GASB 65 has resulted in the cumulative adjustment to the opening
balance of net position as of July 1, 2012.  The cumulative effect of implementation of GASB 65
related to bond financing costs and the deferment of origination fees and costs and their effect on
select financial statement line items before and after the application at June 30, 2012 is as follows:

A
-59

VIRGINIA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Virginia)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

March 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

 19 (Continued)

As Previously

Reported

Restatement/

Adjustment As Restated

Noncurrent assets

Mortgage and other loans receivable

net deferred loan costs $ 17,774,086 17,875,436 35,649,522

Unamortized bond issuance expenses 2,775,143 (2,775,143) -

Other assets 5,963,080 (1,256,211) 4,706,869

Noncurrent liabilities

Bonds payable, net 5,891,487,986 22,613,132 5,868,874,854

Net position $ 2,491,243,193 706,342 2,491,949,535

Statement of Net Position - March 31,

2013

The following table illustrates the cumulative effect of all components as of June 30, 2012 and
March 31, 2013:

June 30, 2012, net position, as originally reported $ 2,405,148,085

Cumulative effect of changes at June 30, 2012 7,608,266

June 30, 2012 net position, as restated 2,412,756,351

Change in net position for the nine months ended

March 31, 2013, as originally reported 86,095,108

Cumulative effect of changes at March 31, 2013 (6,901,924)

Change in net position for the nine months ended

March 31, 2013, as restated 79,193,184

March 31, 2013, net position, as restated $ 2,491,949,535

VIRGINIA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Virginia)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

March 31, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

 20 (Continued)

The effect of implementation of GASB 65 on select statement line items of the statement of revenue,
expenses, and changes in net position before and after the application for the nine months ended
March 31, 2013:

As Previously

Reported

Restatement/

Adjustment As Restated

Operating revenues

Interest on mortgages and other loans $ 342,850,717 8,927,183 351,777,900

Operating expenses

Interest on notes and bonds payable 199,355,602 10,981,991 210,337,593

Amortization of bond issuance expenses 1,522,011 (1,522,011) -

Bond issuance expenses -   573,572 573,572

External mortgage servicing expenses 978,041 5,795,555 6,773,596

Change in net position $ 81,502,478 (6,901,924) 74,600,554

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and

Changes in Net Position for the nine months

ended March 31, 2013

The reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by operating activities for the nine
months ended March 31, 2013 has been restated to reflect the revenue and expense restatements
presented above.  There were no changes to the net cash provided by operating activities to the net
increase in cash and cash equivalents to the Statement of Cash Flows as of March 31, 2013.

(x) Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made in the March 31, 2013 financial statements to conform to